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Background

A Smoking is a risk factor for various diseases,

Haber J, KenRL.

including periodontatliseases. seeriy g




Smoking affects dental implant

A Smoking was identified as a risk fact
for survival rate of dental |mplants-~

StrietzelFP,ReichartPA, Kale A ,Kulkarni M, Wegner BKiichlerl.
Smokinginterferes with the prognosis of dental implant treatment: a

systematic review and megamalysis.
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The Kano Test for Social Nicotine Dependen
KTSND

A Anybody and Everybody

A Reflects3 factors Q 1: Smoking itself is a disease
5 : Q 2: Smoking is a part of culture
| Undervalumgh_eharm Q3: Togbacpco i s one of | i]|fe
caused bpgmoking Q4: Smokersod |ifestyl es |me
I Justifying smoking as Q5: Smoking someti mes enjri
acceptable cultural and socipR 6: Tobacco has positive physical or mental effects
behavior Q 7: Tobacco has effects to relieve stress

Q 8: Tobacco enhances thunctionofs mo k er s ¢
Q 9: Doctors exaggerate the ill effects of smoking
Q 10: People can smoke gilaces whereashtrays are
available

I Overvaluingthe favorable
effects ofsmoking

|
/ Large | Score J Small\ Yoshii C, Kano M,JsomuraT, KunitomoF, AizawaM, Harada H,
HaradamS, Kawanamiy, Kido M. Innovativequestionnair&xamining
psychological nicotine dependence, "The Kano Test for Social Nicetine
= Dependence (KTSND)". J UOEH. 2006; 287 85.
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The Kano Test for Social Nicotine Dependen
KTSND

Various factors affect the KTSND.
-Smoking experience
-Occupation

-Circumstance
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Purpose

A The purposeof the currentsurveywas to
Investigatethe attitude of patientstowards
smokingandtheir knowledgeof risk factors
for periodontaddiseaseanddentalimplants

A




Subjects and Methods

A The studysubjects

I Patientavho visited the Tokyo Medical and
Dental University Hospital for oral implants

A Investigation period
I FromJanuary2012to December 2012.




Questionnaire

A survey of attitudes associated with smoking, periodontal

disease, and implant therapy

Sex MorF
1) Are you a smoker?

Age

Current smoker Ex-smoker Non-smoker

2 Do you think smoking is a risk factor ofteeth and periodontal tissue®

\ 1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

mmmm) Smoking states

3 Do you think smoking is a risk factor ofdental implants?

\ 1.Definitely Yes  2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 1: Smoking itself is a disease
1.Definitely Yes

2.Probably Yes  3.Probably Nineitely Yes
2.Probably Yes  3.Probably Nfineitely Yes

Q 2: Smoking is a part of culture
1.Definitely Yes

Q 3 8 C c opleasaresone of | ifeods
initely Yes  2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes
Q 4: Smokerséo gstyles may be respected
1.Definitely Yes ably Yes 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes
Q 5: imes enriches peopl ebs

Smoking sg
1.Definitely Yes & ably Yes
Q 6: Tobacco has positive physical or mental effectg
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes @ pably No  4.Defineitely Yes
Q 7: Tobacco has effects to relieve stress
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No @ eitely Yes
enfunction of smo
@ ably No  4.Defineitely Yes

3.Probably No

3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

enhances
2.Probably Yes

Q 9: Doctors exaggerate the ill#ffectsof smoking
1.Definitely Yes % bbably Yes

Q 10: People can smoke at places where ashtrays are available
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No

Tobacco
1.Definitely Yes

Q 8:

4.Defineitdy Yes

@ neitely Yes
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——> Knowledge for periodontal disease

mmm) Knowledge for dental implant
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— KTSND =14




Statistical Analysis

A survey of attitudes associated with smoking, periodontal
disease, and implant therapy

Sex MorF Age
1)Are you a smoker?

Current smoker Ex-smoker Non-smoker ‘ ‘ S m O kl n g State S

2 Do you think smoking is a risk factor ofteeth and periodontal tissue®

\ 1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No  4Defineitely Yes |

3 Do you think smoking is a risk factor ofdental implants?

\ 1.Definitely Yes  2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes |

Q 1: Smoking itself is a disease
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 2: Smoking is a part of culture
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 3: Tobaccopleassresone of | ifeods
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 4: Smokerso6 |ifestyles may be respected
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 5: Smoking sometimes enriches peopleds I|livels
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 6: Tobacco has positive physical or mental effects — KTS N D

1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 7: Tobacco has effects to relieve stress
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes  3.Probably No 4.Defineitely Yes

Q 8: Tobacco enhances the function of smokersi
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes

Q 9: Doctors exaggerate the ill effects of smoking
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitdy Yes

Q 10: People can smoke at places where ashtrays are available
1.Definitely Yes ~ 2.Probably Yes ~ 3.Probably No  4.Defineitely Yes




Results

People
Total 1585
Responden 1159
Male 386
Female 773

m Male

Mean age 04.1

m Female

A




Smoking status

Current smoker (%) Ex-smoker (%) Non-smoker (%) [Total (%)
Whole 144 (12) 216 (19) 799(69) 1159
Men 85 (21) 138 (33) 191 (46) 414
Women 59 (8) 78 (10) 608 (82) 745
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m Current smoker
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Knowledge of risk factors
or periodontal disease

Knowledge of
smoking rerated to |Current smoker (%) | Ex-smoker (%) [ Non-smoker (%) Total (%)
periodontal disease
Definitely Yes 65 (45) 146 (68) 410 (60) 621 (59)
Probably Yes 57 (39) 45 (20) 178 (26) 282 (27)
Probably No 16 (11) 20 (9) 75 11) 113 (12
Definitely No 6 (5) 3 (2) 21 (3) 31 (3)
<Actual number> <Percentage>
700 - 100% -
600 - 90%
80% -
500 1 m Definitely No 70% -
400 - 60% 1
= Probably No 50% -
300 1 = Probably Yes  40% -
200 - m Definitely Yes ~ 30% 7
20%
100 - 10% -
0 0%

Current Ex-smoker Non-sumoker Current Ex-smoker Non-sumoker
smoker smoker




Knowledge of risk factors
or dental implants

Knowledge of
smoking rerated to| Current smoker (%) | Ex-smoker (%) | Non-smoker (%) Total (%)
dental implant
Definitely Yes 34 (23) 83 (39) 118 (17) 234 (23)
Probably Yes 55 (28) 61 (28) 202 (30) 318 (31)
Probably No 46 (32) 68 (32) 342 (50) 456 (44)
Definitely No 9 (6) 2 (1) 23 (5) 34 (3)
<Actual number> <Percentage>
700 - 100% -
600 - 80% -
500 - o
200 m Definitely No g4 -
= Probably No
300 40% -
200 4 ® Probably Yes
100 4 m Definitely Yes  20% -
0 . . . 0%

Non-sumoker

Current Ex-smoker Non-sumoker Current smoker Ex-smoker

smoker




KTSND scores

Non-smoker Ex-smoker Currentsumoker
KTSND 11.80 5.85 13.07 5.33 14.88 4.74

22 L
20 L !
18
16
14 -
12 -
10 -

Current smoker  Ex-smoker Non-sumoker




Discussion

The Health,Labor,andWelfare Ministry reportedthatthe percentag®f current
smokewas20.1% in 2011, higherthan12% in this study

Theyalsoreportedthatthe percentag®ef menwho currentsmoker(32.4%) was
higherthanthe percentagef womenwho currentsmoker(9.7%).

This researctshowedsimilar resultsabout a higherpercentagef men(21%)
thanwomen@% ) who currentsmoker

Thereasongcurrentsmokeris low in this study,included,

the maleto-femaleratio of this studywas1:2. And the patientsthat visited the
University Hospital were often referredby other generalpractices,and thus,
theyhadalreadyreceivednstructionsregardingdentaltreatments




Smoking couldbe
arisk factor for various diseases

A Smoking could be a risk factor for variousdiseases, periodontal
and dentalimplants.

Haber J, Kent RL.Cigarette smoking in a periodontal practice SkrietzelFP, and more:.| Smoking interferes with the prognosis of dental implant
Periodontal 1992;63(2):1006. treatment: a systematic review and matalysis. Llin Periodontol 2007; 34: 52B44.
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Why Is the low?

A investigation about new patients
in Tokyo Medical and Dental University for dental implant

2000
1500

1000 .

O New patient
500
0
9, /) /) 0
% % % Yo

It is too rapid to purvey sufficient information about dental
Implant therapy to patients. Thidference in knowledge
regarding dental implants between doctors and patients was
very large, and almost all patients were unaware of risk
factors for dental implants.




The KTSND

Current
smoker

Non-smoker Ex-smoker

Yoshii et al. 12.2 5.3 12.2 4.9
Yoshii et al. 10.5 5.6 129 5.9
Takaiet al. 13.4 44 -
Yamamoto etal. 13.8 4.7 -




